

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

LAWRENCE HOSKINS.

3:12-cr-238 (JBA)

July 31, 2014

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LAWRENCE HOSKINS'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND SUPERSEDING INDICTMENT**

CLIFFORD CHANCE US LLP
31 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 878-8000

BRIAN SPEARS LLC
2425 Post Road
Southport, CT 06890
(203) 292-9766

Counsel for Lawrence Hoskins

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. Overview.....	4
B. Mr. Hoskins’s Job at Alstom	5
C. The Resignation From Alstom.....	6
D. No Further Collaboration with Alstom.....	6
E. The Indictment	7
F. The Post-Indictment Period	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE INDICTMENT IS TIME-BARRED AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	9
A. Applicable Law	10
1. Pretrial Determination of Mr. Hoskins’s Withdrawal Defense Is Proper.....	10
2. The Applicable Statute of Limitations Must Be Liberally Interpreted In Favor of Mr. Hoskins.....	13
3. Legal Standard for Withdrawal.....	14
B. The Preponderance of the Evidence Establishes That Mr. Hoskins Withdrew From the Criminal Conduct Alleged in the Indictment	16
1. Mr. Hoskins Resigned From Alstom in a Manner Reasonably Calculated To Reach His Alleged Co-conspirators	16
2. Mr. Hoskins Did Not Promote the Alleged Conspiracy Following His Resignation	18
3. Following His Resignation, Mr. Hoskins Did Not Receive Any “Additional Benefits” From the Alleged Conspiracy	19
4. Precedent Uniformly Supports a Finding that Mr. Hoskins Has Established Withdrawal as a Matter of Law	20
II. THE FCPA CHARGES ARE LEGALLY AND CONSTITUTIONALLY DEFECTIVE.....	22
A. The Limits of the FCPA.....	23
B. The Indictment Fails To Allege an Essential Element of the Crimes Charged.....	25

1.	Applicable Law	25
a.	Standard on Motion To Dismiss an Indictment	25
b.	Agency Does Not Exist Absent Control by the Principal.....	26
2.	The Indictment’s Allegation that Mr. Hoskins Was an Agent of a Domestic Concern Is Facially Defective.....	28
C.	The FCPA Charges Are Also Constitutionally Flawed	30
D.	The Charged FCPA Provision Does Not Apply Extraterritorially	34
E.	Because the Substantive FCPA Charges Are Defective, the Conspiracy and Aiding and Abetting Charges Should Also Be Dismissed.....	36
III.	VENUE IS NOT PROPER FOR THE MONEY-LAUNDERING COUNTS	38
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	26
<i>Dickerson v. Napolitano</i> , 604 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 2010)	31
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985).....	25
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	28
<i>Gebardi v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 112 (1932).....	36, 37
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	31
<i>In re Shulman Transp. Enters., Inc.</i> , 744 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1984)	27
<i>Johnson v. Priceline.com</i> , 711 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum, Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	34
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....	32
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	31, 32
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Aust’l Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	34, 35
<i>Morton’s Mkt., Inc. v. Gustafson’s Dairy Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 823 (11th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 714 (2013).....	11, 12, 13

Toussie v. United States,
397 U.S. 112 (1970)..... 13, 14

Transamerica Leasing, Inc. v. Republica de Venezuela,
200 F.3d 843 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 27

United States v. Aleynikov,
676 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2012) *passim*

United States v. Aleynikov,
737 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 25

United States v. Ali,
718 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 38

United States v. Amen,
831 F.2d 373 (2d Cir. 1987) 37, 38

United States v. Antar,
53 F.3d 568 (3d Cir. 1995) 13, 15, 22

United States v. Barletta,
644 F.2d 50 (1st Cir. 1981)..... 10

United States v. Bass,
404 U.S. 336 (1971)..... 33

United States v. Beech-Nut Nutrition Corp.,
871 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1989) 39

United States v. Berger,
224 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2000) *passim*

United States v. Bergrin,
650 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2011) 26

United States v. Bodmer,
342 F. Supp. 2d 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) *passim*

United States v. Borelli,
336 F.2d 376 (2d Cir. 1964) 14, 15

United States v. Cabrales,
524 U.S. 1 (1998)..... 39

United States v. Castle,
925 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1991) 36

United States v. Covington,
395 U.S. 57 (1969)..... 10

United States v. Crowley,
236 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2000) 26

United States v. Cullen,
499 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2007) 33

United States v. Dauray,
215 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 2000) 26

United States v. Eisen,
974 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1992) 20, 22

United States v. Fernandez-Torres,
604 F. Supp. 2d 356 (D. P.R. 2008)..... 11

United States v. Flores,
404 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2005) 10

United States v. Goldberg,
401 F.2d 644 (2d Cir. 1968) 16, 20, 21

United States v. Gradwell,
243 U.S. 476 (1917)..... 33

United States v. Grimmett,
150 F.3d 958 (8th Cir. 1998) 11

United States v. Hamilton,
538 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2008) 12

United States v. Harriss,
347 U.S. 612 (1954)..... 31

United States v. Hill,
279 F. 3d 731 (9th Cir. 2002) 38

United States v. Heicklen,
858 F. Supp. 2d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 26

United States v. Lahey,
967 F. Supp. 2d 731 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 27

United States v. Lanier,
520 U.S. 259 (1997)..... 31, 32

United States v. Marion,
404 U.S. 307 (1971)..... 14

United States v. Nerlinger,
862 F.2d 967 (2d Cir. 1988) 16, 17, 21

United States v. Panarella,
277 F.3d 678 (3d Cir. 2002) 25

United States v. Plaza Health Labs, Inc.,
3 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 2000) 33

United States v. Poddle,
105 F.3d 813 (2d Cir. 1997) 14

United States v. Rowland,
No. 3:14cr79, 2014 WL 3341690 (D. Conn. July 8, 2014) 25, 26

United States v. Saavedra,
223 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2000) 39

United States v. Salerno,
868 F.2d 524 (2d Cir. 1989) 13

United States v. Santos,
553 U.S. 507 (2008)..... 26, 33

United States v. Shaw,
106 F.Supp.2d 103 (D. Mass. 2000)..... 16

United States v. Smith,
198 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 1999) 40

United States v. Steele,
685 F.2d 793 (3d Cir. 1982) 16, 21

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,
438 U.S. 422 (1978)..... 14, 15, 16, 17

United States v. Vilar,
729 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2013) 34, 35

United States v. Williams,
644 F.2d 950 (2d Cir. 1981) 10

Winters v. New York,
333 U.S. 507 (1948)..... 31, 32

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2 *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(a)..... 24, 36

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(g)..... 36

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(h)(1) 24, 25
 15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(i)..... 23, 34
 18 U.S.C. § 2..... 36, 37
 18 U.S.C. § 371..... 7, 36
 18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(2)(A) 7, 38
 18 U.S.C. § 1956(c) 38
 18 U.S.C. § 1956(h) 7
 18 U.S.C. § 1956(i)(1) 38, 39
 18 U.S.C. § 2314..... 30
 18 U.S.C. § 3282..... 13

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)..... 10

Other Authorities

Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary of Law 19 (1996) 28
 Restatement (Second) of Agency § 1(1) (1958) 27
 Restatement (Second) of Agency § 14 (1958)..... 27
 Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 (2006)..... 27
 U.S. Dep’t of Justice & U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n,
 A Resource Guide to the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act 27 (2012) 27
